CHAPTER 267—S. F. No. 59

An act relating to the admission of attorneys at law to practice in the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Admission of attorneys to practice in certain cases.—Any adult resident of the State of Minnesota, who has completed the prescribed course of study for admission to the practice of law in any state of the United States where said prescribed course of study is for a period of not less than three years, and who has been duly examined as to his qualifications by the law examining body of said state and admitted to the practice of law therein, and who has served as an official court reporter in the State of Minnesota for not less than five years immediately following said examination under appointment of a district judge of this state, and who is recommended for his character, ability and learning by said judge, shall upon furnishing proof of the foregoing facts and payment of the usual fee be on motion before the supreme court of this state admitted within six months after the passage of this act to practice law in all of the courts of this state without examination.

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 268-S. F. No. 189

An act to repeal Chapter 441, General Laws 1907, relating to the State Board of visitors and abolishing the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law Repealed.—That Chapter 441, General Laws 1907, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1929.

CHAPTER 269-S. F. No. 312

An act for the acquisition of additional grounds at and a right of way for a public highway to the public monument at Lake Shetck in Murray County, Minnesota, erected under authority of General SESSION LAWS

Laws 1923, Chapter 149, and for the construction of such public highway, and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for additional land.—The sum of \$1,000.00 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of acquiring, by purchase or by condemnation, additional lands not exceeding two acres in area surrounding the public monument erected at Lake Shetek in Murray County, Minnesota, under authority of General Laws 1923, Chapter 149, and for a right of way for a public highway leading from said monument to an improved public highway adjacent thereto, and for the construction and maintenance as a highway of the right of way so acquired.

Sec. 2. State Auditor to acquire lands.—Said lands shall be acquired and said appropriation expended by the state auditor, who shall, by order made and filed in his office, determine what lands shall be acquired for the purposes herein specified.

In the acquisition of said lands, whether by purchase or by condemnation, consideration shall be given in fixing the compensation to be paid to the owners thereof to the provision in the deed by which D. H. Evans and wife conveyed to the State of Minnesota the lands upon which said monument has been erected, which is to the effect that the said grantors will at all times provide convenient access to said monument site by the state, its agents and servants, and by the public.

Sec. 3. Lands to be State Park.—The lands acquired under authority of this act are, together with the lands heretofore acquired under the provisions of General Laws 1923, Chapter 149, hereby declared to be a state park.

Sec. 4. In the event the legislature shall at its present session enact any law imposing upon an officer, other than the state auditor, the duty of supervising or caring for state parks, then the powers and duties hereby conferred upon the state auditor shall be ransferred to and exercised and performed by the officer so charged with the duty of supervising and caring for state parks.

Approved April 20, 1929.

[Chap.